City College

Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey
Fall 2016

Summary of Results

Prepared by:
SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning
October 2016



Female Responses

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning



City College Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey 2016

Q1 Which college(s) are you currently
attending? (check all that apply)

Answered: 254 Skipped: 2

Q4: Female -

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

City College ) Mesa College Miramar College
City College Mesa College Miramar College Total
Q4: Female 99.21% 12.60% 5.91% 117.72%
252 32 15 299
Total Respondents 252 32 15 254
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Q4: Female

Total Respondents

Q4: Female

City College Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey 2016

Q2 Which is your age group?

Answered: 255 Skipped: 1

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90% 100%
1824 [ 25-29 3034 @B3539 ([ 40-49 50 or more
18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-49 50 or more
72.16% 10.98% 5.88% 4.71% 3.53% 2.75%
184 28 15 12 9 7
184 28 15 12 9 7
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Total

100.00%
255

255
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Which is your gender?

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20%

Female ) Male

Q4: Female

Total Respondents

30% 40%

Female

256

50% 60%

100.00%
256

70%

Male

80% 90% 100%

Total

0.00% 100.00%
0 256

256
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Q4 Check all of the intercollegiate sports
you are currently competing in or have
competed in previously at one of the
colleges in the San Diego Community
College District.

Answered: 206 Skipped: 50

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Badminton [ ] Basketball Cross Country [ ] Soccer [ ] Softball
Swimming @ Tennis Track/Field @ Volleyball @ Water Polo

None of above

Badminton Basketball Cross Soccer Softball Swimming Tennis Track/Field Volleyball
Country
Q4: Female 0.49% 2.43% 1.94% 3.40% 3.40% 1.94% 1.94% 0.97% 1.94%
1 5 4 7 7 4 4 2 4
Total 1 5 4 7 7 4 4 2 4

Respondents

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

Water
Polo

0.00%

None
of
above

84.47%
174

174

Total

102.91%
212

206



City College Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey 2016

Q5 Which intercollegiate sports would you
like to compete in? For each sport you
select, you will also be asked to estimate

your level of ability in the sport.
Answered: 189 Skipped: 67

Badminton

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ Advanced

Basketball

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ ] Advanced
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Cross Country

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced

Soccer

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced

Softball

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced
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Swimming

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced

Tennis

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced

Track/Field

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced
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Volleyball

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced

Water Polo

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced

None of above

Q4: Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced
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Badminton
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 80.49% 19.51% 0.00% 21.69%
33 8 0 41
Basketball
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 70.73% 14.63% 14.63% 21.69%
29 6 6 41
Cross Country
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 73.81% 21.43% 4.76% 22.22%
31 9 2 42
Soccer
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 52.54% 38.98% 8.47% 31.22%
31 23 5 59
Softball
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 65.38% 21.15% 13.46% 27.51%
34 11 7 52
Swimming
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 68.75% 25.00% 6.25% 33.86%
44 16 4 64
Tennis
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 75.56% 20.00% 4.44% 23.81%
34 9 2 45
Track/Field
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 69.23% 20.51% 10.26% 20.63%
27 8 4 39
Volleyball
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 73.77% 19.67% 6.56% 32.28%
45 12 4 61
Water Polo
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 84.38% 6.25% 9.38% 16.93%
27 2 3 32
None of above
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Female 72.97% 9.46% 17.57% 39.15%
54 7 13 74
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Q6 If at any time while at the college you
were interested in competing in an
intercollegiate sport but did not, please
explain why you did not participate.

Answered: 51 Skipped: 205

If at any time while at the college you were interested in competing in an intercollegiate sport but did not, please explain

why you did not participate.

Q4: Female

Total 51
Respondents

Q4: Female
| had to work.
Don't have time.

| can't find time between school and work to enjoy sports that | played in high school! plus I live in north county san
diego, so travelling for practiced doesn't seem to be all that worth it for me.

| don't think that they have it.

| didn't know any of the coaches and didn't know where to sign up.

Did not have time due to work.

| tried for women's soccer but | had missed the try-outs.

| have a bad knee.

no swimming facilities

Because have a lot of classes and I'm trying to focuse on my major

| wanted to participate in volleyball but my schedule wasn't felicitelo enogh for me to participate.
| don't know when try outs are.

Not enough spare time

| would like to compete in a cycling track race (velodrome), but there were no bicycling courses this year.
None

| was hesitant to try out for the sport.

Lack of time.

Full time student, not enough time.

not applicable

My studies is my priority

Didn't really have the time to commit. | work as going to school full time

| couldn't participate in volleyball because | had a major surgery last semester.

It's my first semester in college

Wasn't aware we had sport teams.

Sometimes you want to try a new sports but iy is already too late since you have to know how you play already.
Currently at City college, saw there was no swim program.

| did not participate because of my class schedule and also finding a job. So | was not sure if | would be able to have
the time to join

| wouldn't be able to join because | don't have the time for it and joining a sport takes commitment.

full time work schedule did not permit me to

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

Total
100.00% 100.00%
51 51
&l

Date
10/14/2016 4:16 PM
10/13/2016 12:56 PM

10/12/2016 6:12 PM

10/12/2016 2:02 PM
10/12/2016 8:34 AM
10/12/2016 8:24 AM
10/12/2016 12:05 AM
10/11/2016 7:36 PM
10/11/2016 7:13 PM
10/11/2016 6:11 PM
10/11/2016 3:30 PM
10/11/2016 2:54 PM
10/11/2016 11:32 AM
10/11/2016 11:11 AM
10/11/2016 10:56 AM
10/11/2016 10:56 AM
10/11/2016 10:50 AM
10/11/2016 10:49 AM
10/6/2016 2:37 PM
10/5/2016 9:27 PM
10/5/2016 12:22 PM
10/5/2016 12:05 PM
10/5/2016 8:19 AM
10/5/2016 7:55 AM
10/5/2016 12:03 AM
10/4/2016 11:39 PM

10/4/2016 9:15 PM

10/4/2016 8:39 PM

10/4/2016 7:01 PM
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City College Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey 2016

Since I'm a full time student, | didn't have time to do sports in College.

| Like all sports and i can be a good player

Because | have no prior experience.

Too shy.

Interest in dedicating time and hard work into sports was outweighed by an already hectic schedule.
Wasn't needed for my academic requirements.

It was too late to join the soccer team

Because | had ankle surgery last year and they told me to wait a year .

| didnt compete because | am a vet and | don't have time, but | am looking forward and hoping to make time for
swimming.

| did not participate in any of these sports because | have a preference for lacrosse or field hockey
Full time student and | have a full time job.

They don't have any sports i played in high school. Lacrosse, Hockey, or Field hockey

| was not aware of how the programs work. How to register, try out, etc.

Not interested

Try outs are not advertised

As a freshman, | want to focus on my studies first and transitioning into college life.

I may not have the level for competition yet. Plus sometimes | don't have the time | got to work, financial aid is not
enough.

Needed some prior experience, professionally
Campus does not have own track.

| didn't ask

No bowling team.

My class schedule couldnt fit in the times of the class.

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

10/4/2016 5:07 PM

10/4/2016 4:34 PM

10/4/2016 4:05 PM

10/4/2016 3:50 PM

10/4/2016 3:42 PM

10/4/2016 3:27 PM

10/4/2016 3:21 PM

10/4/2016 3:12 PM

10/4/2016 2:51 PM

10/4/2016 2:50 PM

10/4/2016 12:19 PM

10/4/2016 12:16 PM

10/4/2016 12:09 PM

10/4/2016 11:52 AM

10/4/2016 11:46 AM

10/4/2016 11:30 AM

10/4/2016 11:16 AM

10/4/2016 11:13 AM

10/4/2016 11:09 AM

10/4/2016 11:04 AM

10/4/2016 10:52 AM

10/4/2016 10:50 AM
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Male Responses
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City College Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey 2016

Q1 Which college(s) are you currently
attending? (check all that apply)

Answered: 236 Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

City College [ Mesa College Miramar College
City College Mesa College Miramar College Total
Q4: Male 99.58% 12.29% 2.12% 113.98%
235 29 5 269
Total Respondents 235 29 5 236

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning 14



Q4: Male

Q4: Male

Total Respondents

City College Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey 2016

Q2 Which is your age group?

Answered: 235 Skipped: 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

18-24 /) 25-29 30-34 ) 35-39 @ 40-49 50 or more
18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-49
61.70% 16.60% 6.38% 4.68% 6.38%
145 39 15 1" 15
145 39 15 11 15 10

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

50 or more

Total

100.00%
235

235

15
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Q3 Which is your gender?

Answered: 236 Skipped: 0

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Female ) Male

Female Male Total
Q4: Male 0.00% 100.00% 100.00%
0 236 236
Total Respondents 0 236 236

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning 16



Baseball
Q4: Male 3.39%
6
Total 6
Respondents

Q4: Male

City College Title IX Intercollegiate Sports Survey 2016

Q4 Check all of the intercollegiate sports
you are currently competing in or have
competed in previously at one of the
colleges in the San Diego Community
College District.

Answered: 177 Skipped: 59

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Baseball ) Basketball Cross Country [ Football [ ] Soccer
Swimming @ Tennis Track/Field @ Volleyball @ Water Polo
None of above
Basketball Cross Football Soccer Swimming Tennis Track/Field Volleyball
Country
2.26% 2.82% 2.26% 6.21% 1.69% 3.39% 1.69% 1.13%
4 5 4 11 3 6 3 2
4 5 4 11 3 6 3 2

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

90% 100%

Water
Polo

0.56%
1

None
of
above

83.62%
148

148

Total

109.04%
193

177

17
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Q5 Which intercollegiate sports would you
like to compete in? For each sport you
select, you will also be asked to estimate

your level of ability in the sport.
Answered: 171  Skipped: 65

Baseball

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner ) Intermediate [ Advanced

Basketball

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ Advanced

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

90%

90%

100%

100%
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Cross Country

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ Advanced

Football

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ Advanced

Soccer

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ ] Advanced
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90%

90%

90%

100%

100%

100%
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Swimming

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ Advanced

Tennis

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ Advanced

Track/Field

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ ] Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ ] Advanced
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90%

90%

90%

100%

100%

100%
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Volleyball

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ Advanced

Water Polo

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ ] Advanced

None of above

Q4: Male

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

[ ] Beginner [ ] Intermediate [ ] Advanced

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

90%

90%

90%

100%

100%

100%
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Baseball
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 41.67% 37.50% 20.83% 28.07%
20 18 10 48
Basketball
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 36.36% 43.18% 20.45% 25.73%
16 19 9 44
Cross Country
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 51.28% 41.03% 7.69% 22.81%
20 16 3 39
Football
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 30.91% 40.00% 29.09% 32.16%
17 22 16 55
Soccer
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 28.77% 42.47% 28.77% 42.69%
21 31 21 73
Swimming
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 67.65% 29.41% 2.94% 19.88%
23 10 1 34
Tennis
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 76.92% 17.95% 5.13% 22.81%
30 7 2 39
Track/Field
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 43.90% 48.78% 7.32% 23.98%
18 20 3 41
Volleyball
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 52.78% 30.56% 16.67% 21.05%
19 11 6 36
Water Polo
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 84.00% 16.00% 0.00% 14.62%
21 4 0 25
None of above
Beginner Intermediate Advanced Total
Q4: Male 50.94% 18.87% 30.19% 30.99%
27 10 16 53

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning 22
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Q6 If at any time while at the college you
were interested in competing in an
intercollegiate sport but did not, please
explain why you did not participate.

Answered: 53 Skipped: 183

If at any time while at the college you were interested in competing in an intercollegiate sport but did not, please explain

why you did not participate.

Q4: Male

Total 58
Respondents

Q4: Male

| want to wait to play for a university

Disability

Sorry, Collegiate sports are way beyond my time

Do not know where to apply nor any deadlines.

Didn't get the chance to tryout.

Im not interested in sports. At all. Sorry.

Amount of work and time required to transfer as a Biology major in two years
Lack of time.

Time management

Taking a lot of classes which means playing a sport is timing consuming. It might affect my overall progress in classes
First semester in school

Not involved.

To be quite honest, | am already a member of the Cabrillo Academy of the Sword which is a local fencing club. |
participate and teach foil fencing classes every Monday, Wednesday, and Saturday.

Couldn't fit it into my schedule

Wasn't sure how or where to go to try out and had no information about it

| did not know how to sign up or try out.

| don't think City College has a football team

Maybe too old ?

Didnt know how to get involved

Too old. Injuries.

Out of shape

| didn't participate because of the times for practice were at an inconvenience for me and also | work.

At some point,| was interested in getting involved with the soccer, tennis, and track and field but | chose not to
because of time issues. That is, getting involved with extracurricular activities takes a significant amount of time.

| wasn't aware of any sports teams for men except cross country.
Didn't have enough time to balance a sport
| did not participate because my class schedules would interfere with the practice times.

| was unable to fit soccer into my everyday schedule for fall 2016. | am a full time student with a job and internship.
Looking to compete next year.

My condition/stamina not good

Try outs were summer, but | was in high school. I'm a freshman | asked a couch but he told me try outs were over

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

100.00%
53

Date

10/16/2016 9:57 PM

10/15/2016 11:20 AM

10/13/2016 7:47 PM

10/13/2016 10:31 AM

10/12/2016 9:49 PM

10/12/2016 3:15 PM

10/12/2016 10:40 AM

10/12/2016 12:57 AM

10/11/2016 9:56 PM

10/11/2016 9:55 PM

10/11/2016 8:02 PM

10/11/2016 6:39 PM

10/11/2016 6:35 PM

10/11/2016 4:34 PM

10/11/2016 12:59 PM

10/11/2016 12:19 PM

10/11/2016 11:48 AM

10/11/2016 11:26 AM

10/11/2016 11:22 AM

10/11/2016 10:51 AM

10/11/2016 10:46 AM

10/10/2016 12:14 AM

10/7/2016 5:52 PM

10/7/2016 8:52 AM

10/6/2016 3:23 PM

10/6/2016 1:19 PM

10/5/2016 8:39 PM

10/5/2016 9:44 AM

10/5/2016 9:05 AM

Total
100.00%

53

53

23
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No wreatling
For one is having the time for it, and second is my age.

Just had to balance my schedule with getting majority of my credits completed. Plus, | was in no position to attempt
any sport due to family and financial issues at home.

| didn't know where to get more information about it.

| play rugby for Point Loma Nazarene. This is just a suggestion for city college to have their own rugby team.
my age start get old

Uninformed.

No hockey ??

lacrosse

| did not know how to join

Work

Want to focus in school before anything. I'm young and i feel like the rest of the players have way more experience
than | do.

I'm not good enough
Coach had favoritism
I'm not a sports person.
softball not offered
work , and ankle injury

Finances. Food. | can barely eat buy once a day when I'm in shape I'm unstoppable. No matter the sport, I'm a jack of
all trades.

Didn't want to be judged by others for not being as good
| don't participate in sports because | have school full time, and | work part time.

| dont want my taxes or tuition to pay for peoples leisure. They should join a rec team on their own dime or that is
supported with fund raising

Work and school my main focus don't want to over work my schedule

The coaches told me not to waste my time. All they did was basically tell me to leave. Except for Coach Mitch
Charlens at City. By far the most helpful and best guy I've met in the district.

| didn't have time

SDCCD Office of Institutional Research and Planning

10/5/2016 8:50 AM

10/5/2016 7:42 AM

10/5/2016 7:40 AM

10/5/2016 12:16 AM

10/4/2016 11:38 PM

10/4/2016 11:15 PM

10/4/2016 10:18 PM

10/4/2016 9:42 PM

10/4/2016 8:55 PM

10/4/2016 3:57 PM

10/4/2016 2:36 PM

10/4/2016 2:29 PM

10/4/2016 1:41 PM

10/4/2016 12:21 PM

10/4/2016 12:13 PM

10/4/2016 11:54 AM

10/4/2016 11:45 AM

10/4/2016 11:42 AM

10/4/2016 11:09 AM

10/4/2016 11:08 AM

10/4/2016 11:02 AM

10/4/2016 10:57 AM

10/4/2016 10:54 AM

10/4/2016 10:51 AM
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